

NO. 18-1195

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,  
AND JAMIE SCHAEFER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND GENE  
WALBORN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Montana*

**BRIEF FOR COLORADO, CALIFORNIA, HAWAII,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW  
YORK, OREGON, AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI  
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Eric.Olson@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

GRANT T. SULLIVAN  
Assistant Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON  
Fellow Assistant Attorney  
General

*Additional Counsel listed on signature page*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Constitution supports the States’ diverse approaches to deciding whether and how to finance religious schools under their own constitutions. ....	4
II. This Court’s precedents recognize the States’ important role in deciding whether and how to fund religious schools.....	10
III. State no-aid provisions have been adopted throughout history, and for reasons unrelated to anti-Catholicism.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans United for the Separation of Church &amp; State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982) .....	6
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep’t</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999).....	7
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	7
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	14
<i>Curious Theatre Co. v. Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health and Env’t</i> , 220 P.3d 544 (Colo. 2009).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	14
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	13, 14
<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> , 655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983).....	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	5, 16
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis.2d 835 (Wis. 1998).....	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	9
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2327 (2017).....	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	3, 12, 13

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 8  
*Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.*, 397 U.S.  
 664 (1970)..... 1, 2, 4, 14  
*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639  
 (2002)..... passim

**Constitutions**

ALA. CONST. of 1875, art. XIV, § 263..... 18  
 ALA. CONST. of 1901, art. XIV, § 263..... 18  
 ALASKA CONST. of 1959, art. XII, § 1 ..... 17  
 ARIZ. CONST. of 1912, art. II, § 12 ..... 17  
 ARIZ. CONST. of 1912, art. IX, § 10 ..... 17  
 CAL. CONST. of 1879, art. IX, § 8 ..... 18  
 CAL. CONST. of 1879, art. XVI, § 5..... 18  
 CAL. CONST. of 1974, art. IX, § 8 ..... 18  
 COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 2..... 8  
 COLO. CONST. of 1876, art. IX, § 7..... 18  
 DEL. CONST. of 1897, art. X, § 3 ..... 17  
 FLA. CONST. of 1885, art. I, § 3..... 18  
 FLA. CONST. of 1968, art. I, § 3..... 18  
 GA. CONST. of 1877, art. I, § 11 ..... 18  
 GA. CONST. of 1983, art. I, § 11 ..... 18  
 HAW CONST. of 1959, art. X, § 1 ..... 17  
 HAW CONST. of 2002, art. X, § 1 ..... 17  
 IDAHO CONST. of 1890, art. IX, § 5 ..... 17  
 IDAHO CONST. of 1980, art. IX, § 5 ..... 17  
 ILL. CONST. of 1870, art. X, § 3..... 18

ILL. CONST. of 1970, art. X, § 3.....	18
IND. CONST. of 1851, art. I, § 6 .....	19
KAN. CONST. of 1859, art. VI, § 6.....	18
KAN. CONST. of 1966, art. VI, § 6.....	18
KY. CONST. of 1891, § 189.....	17
MASS. CONST. of 1855, amend. art. XVIII, § 2 .....	19
MASS. CONST. of 1974, amend. art. XVIII, § 2 .....	19
MICH. CONST. of 1835, art. I, § 4 .....	19
MICH. CONST. of 1963, art. I, § 4 .....	19
MINN. CONST. of 1858, art. XIII, § 2.....	18
MINN. CONST. of 1974, art. XIII, § 2.....	18
MISS. CONST. of 1890, art. IV, § 66.....	17
MISS. CONST. of 1890, art. VIII, § 208.....	17
MO. CONST. of 1875, art. I, § 7.....	18
MO. CONST. of 1945, art. I, § 7.....	18
MONT. CONST. art. X § 6 .....	19
MONT. CONST. of 1889, art. X, § 6 .....	17
MONT. CONST. of 1972, art. X, § 6 .....	17
N.D. CONST. of 1889, art. VIII, § 5.....	18
N.H. CONST. of 1877, pt. II, art. 83 .....	18
N.M. CONST. of 1911, art. XII, § 3.....	17
N.Y. CONST. of 1894, art. XI, § 3 .....	17
N.Y. CONST. of 1962, art. XI, § 3 .....	17
NEB. CONST. of 1875, art. VII, § 11 .....	18
NEB. CONST. of 1976, art. VII, § 11 .....	18
NEV. CONST. of 1880, art. XI, § 10.....	18
OHIO CONST. of 1857, art. XI, § 2 .....	19

OKLA. CONST. of 1907, art I, § 5 .....	17
OKLA. CONST. of 1907, art. XI, § 5.....	17
OKLA. CONST. of 1978, art I, § 5 .....	17
OR. CONST. of 1857, art. I, § 5 .....	18
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. III, § 29.....	18
PA. CONST. of 1967, art. III, § 29.....	18
S.C. CONST. of 1895, art. XI, § 4.....	17
S.C. CONST. of 1973, art. XI, § 4.....	17
S.D. CONST. of 1889, art. VI, § 3.....	18
TEX. CONST. of 1876, art. I, § 7.....	18
TEX. CONST. of 1876, art. VII, § 5.....	18
TEX. CONST. of 2003, art. I, § 7.....	18
TEX. CONST. of 2003, art. VII, § 5.....	18
UTAH CONST. of 1895, art I, § 4.....	17
UTAH CONST. of 1895, art. X, § 9.....	17
UTAH CONST. of 1986, art. X, § 9.....	17
UTAH CONST. of 2001, art I, § 4.....	17
VA. CONST. of 1902, art. IV, § 16.....	17
VA. CONST. of 1971, art. IV, § 16.....	17
WASH. CONST. of 1889, art. I, § 11.....	18
WASH. CONST. of 1889, art. IX, § 4.....	18
WASH. CONST. of 1993, art. I, § 11.....	18
WIS. CONST. of 1848, art. I, § 18.....	19
WIS. CONST. of 1848, art. X § 3.....	19
WIS. CONST. of 1972, art. X § 3.....	19
WIS. CONST. of 1982, art. I, § 18.....	19
WYO. CONST. of 1889, art. I, § 19.....	17

WYO. CONST. of 1889, art. III, § 36.....	17
WYO. CONST. of 1889, art. VII, § 8 .....	17

### Other Authorities

2 Writings of James Madison 183 (Hunt ed. 1901).....	16
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions</i> 17 (Oxford Press 2018) .....	8, 9, 10
Kenneth L. Townsend, <i>Education and the Constitution: Three Threats to Public Schools and the Theories that Inspire Them</i> , 85 Miss. L.J. 327 (2016) .....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....	4
Richard C. Schragger, <i>The Role of the Local in the Doctrine and Discourse of Religious Liberty</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1810 (2004) .....	5
Steven K. Green, <i>Blaming Blaine: Understanding the Blaine Amendment and the No-Funding Principle</i> , 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 107 (2003) .....	15, 16
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992).....	16
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 BYU L. Rev. 295 (1992).....	20
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, June 12, 1779</i> , in 5 THE	

FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION 77 (Philip B.  
Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) ..... 15
